## Clarke County Board of Supervisors May 1, 2023

May 1, 2023 - The Clarke County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on May 1, 2023, at the Clarke County Courthouse with the following members present: Dean Robins, Austin Taylor and Randy Dunbar. Also present, Auditor Janice White and Osceola Sentinel Editor Candra Brooks. Chairman Dean Robins called the meeting to order at 9:00 a.m. Randy Dunbar made a motion to approve the agenda, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes.

The possible approval of a proclamation of KSOI-91.9 FM as the official radio station for Clarke County was rescheduled to May 8, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

**Res 23-076 -** Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to set May 22, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. as date and time to hold a public hearing to amend the fiscal year 2022-23 budget.

Vote was, "Ayes": Dean Robins, Austin Taylor and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023.

**Res 23-077 -** Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to approve payment of claims submitted from April 25, 2023 through May 1, 2023.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Austin Taylor and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023.

Fund totals for claims as follows:

 0001 GENERAL BASIC FUND
 95,431.79

 0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENT FUND
 105.94

 0030 DRUG DOG FUND
 472.03

**Res 23-078 -** Moved by Austin Taylor, seconded by Randy Dunbar, to approve and sign a proclamation declaring May 2023 as Mental Health Month in Clarke County.

Vote was: "Ayes": Dean Robins, Austin Taylor and Randy Dunbar. "Nays": None. Signed this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2023.

Having no other agenda items, Randy Dunbar made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Austin Taylor. All Ayes. Meeting adjourned at 10:10 a.m.

Signed: Dean Robins, Chairman Attest: Janice M. White, Auditor